
Page 1 of 2 
 

Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report 

Project Title: Consultancy Services for Coastal Protection, Landscaping and 

Infrastructural Works at Bois des Amourettes Site 

Reference Number of Procurement: ENV/ONB/12/2021 

1. Procurement Method used: Request for Proposal Method through the e-Procurement 

System 

2. Date of Invitation for Bids: 13 December 2021 

3. Closing Date for submission of bids: 08 March 2022 @ 13.30hours (local time) 

4. Date and Place of Opening of Bids: 10 March 2022 at 13.31 hours. 

5. Number of Bids Received by closing date: Four (4) 

 

6. Technical Evaluation: 

SN NAME OF BIDDER TECHNICAL 

SCORE OBTAINED 

RESPONSIVE 

OR NOT 

RESPONSIVE  

(YES/NO) 

REASONS WHY BIDS 

NOT RESPONSIVE 

1 

Benchmark 

Consulting Engineer 

Ltd 

- No 

Bidder has shown 

evidence of only 12 

years’ experience instead 

of 15 years’ experience 

as required by the 

Bidding Documents.  

Bidder was not retained 

for Financial Evaluation. 

2 
Luxconsult 

(Mauritius) Ltd 
92.36 Yes Not Applicable 

3 GIBB (Mauritius) Ltd 88.91 Yes Not Applicable 

4 CWP Engineering Ltd - No 

Bidder has shown 

evidence of only 5 years’ 

experience instead of 15 

years’ experience as 

required by the Bidding 

Documents.  Bidder was 

not retained for Financial 

Evaluation. 

 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

7. Financial Evaluation: 

SN 
NAME OF 

BIDDER 

BID PRICE AT 

FINANCIAL 

OPENING (MUR) 

(VAT EXCL.) 

BID PRICE AFTER 

ARTHMETICAL CHECK 

(MUR) (VAT EXCL.) 

FINANCIAL 

SCORE 

OBTAINED 

1. 

Luxconsult 

(Mauritius) 

Ltd 

26.899.000.00 26.899.000.00 73.19 

2. 

GIBB 

(Mauritius) 

Ltd 

19,686,000.00 19,686,000.00 100 

 

8. Total Score obtained by Responsive Bidders: 

SN NAME OF BIDDER TOTAL SCORE RANKING 

1. Luxconsult (Mauritius) Ltd 94.64 2
nd

  

2. GIBB (Mauritius) Ltd 97.01 1
st
 

 

9. Best Evaluated Bid 

 Bidder № 3, GIBB (Mauritius) Ltd is the lowest evaluated substantially responsive 

bidder for the “Consultancy Services for the Coastal Protection, Landscaping and 

Infrastructural Works at Riviѐre des Créoles and Vieux Grand Port” for the total amount of                         

Rs19,686,000.00 (Rupees Nineteen Million Six Hundred and Eighty-Six Thousand only), 

exclusive of VAT. 

 

 


